

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER,  
LOUISIANA CRAWFISH PRODUCERS  
ASSOCIATION-WEST, GULF  
RESTORATION NETWORK,  
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, and  
SIERRA CLUB and its DELTA CHAPTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant,

and

STUPP BROS, INC. D/B/A STUPP  
CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00023-SDD-EWD

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

William S. Scherman (*pro hac vice*)  
David Debold (*pro hac vice*)  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

James C. Percy (#10413)  
Brandon K. Black (#24298)  
Justin J. Marocco (#35226)  
JONES WALKER LLP  
Four United Plaza  
8555 United Plaza Blvd  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
(225) 248-2130  
jpercy@joneswalker.com

*Counsel for Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Bayou Bridge Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Appeal.....	2
II. Bayou Bridge Is Suffering Irreparable Harm and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Injunction Continues.....	8
III. A Stay Will Not Substantially Injure Plaintiffs. ....	12
IV. The Public Interest Favors A Stay. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Continuum Co. v. Incepts, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Continuum Co. v. Incepts, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Enterprise Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 11
<i>Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Fleming &amp; Assocs. v. Newby &amp; Tittle</i> , 529 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Frank’s GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Mead Johnson &amp; Co. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 201 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sunnyland Packing Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	3
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 8
<i>Productos Carnic, S.A. v. Cent. Am. Beef &amp; Seafood Trading Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	14
<i>Tex. Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7, 12
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....	7
 <b>Regulations</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 332.3 .....	3
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Page(s)

**Other Authorities**

Julie Dermansky, *Federal Judge Halts Bayou Bridge Pipeline Installation, But Photos Show Damage Already Inflicted*, DESMOGBLOG (Feb. 25, 2018), <https://www.desmogblog.com/2018/02/25/federal-judge-halts-bayou-bridge-pipeline-installation-photos-show-damage-inflicted> .....11

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Louisiana Wetland Rapid Assessment Method, Interim Version 1.0 at 1-2, 5, 11, 35, 40 (2016), [http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/Portals/56/docs/regulatory/Mitigation/Louisiana\\_Rapid\\_Assessment\\_Method\\_2\\_26\\_16.pdf](http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/Portals/56/docs/regulatory/Mitigation/Louisiana_Rapid_Assessment_Method_2_26_16.pdf).....4
